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SPECIAL ISSUE 1
Kiambu County Gazette Supplement No. 4 8th May, 2015

(Legislative Supplement No. 3)

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 3
THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE ACT, 2014
(NO.T 0f2014)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 16 (1) of the Kiambu County
Finance Act, 2014, the County Executive Committee Member for Finance makes the
following Order—

THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE (AMENDMENT OF THE SCHEDULES (No. 3))
ORDER, 2015

1. This Order may be cited as the Kiambu County Finance (Amendment of
Schedules, (No. 3)) Order, 2015.

2. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
inserting:

h) | 196 | Market  Traders | 4,000 | 4,000 4,000 | 4,000 | 4,000 | 4,000
and Hawker’s
License
immediately after the following:

g) | 195 | Other-Retail 3,200 2,560 2,800 | 2,240 | 2,000 | 1,600
Traders, Stores,
Shops and
Services

appearing in Paragraph 1 of the Schedule.

3. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:

g) | 495 | Other 9,600 7,680 | 8,000 | 6400 | 55250 | 44,200
Agricultural,
Forestry, and
Natural
Resources

appearing in Paragraph 4 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the
following:

g) | 495 | Other 9,600 7,680 8,000 | 6,400 | 5250 | 4,200
Agricultural,
Forestry, and
Natural
Resources

4.The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:
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p) | 558 | Butchery with [ 12,000 | 9,600 | 10,000 | 8,000 | 8,500 | 6,800
Roasted Meat
and/or Soup
Kitchen: Any size
appearing in Paragraph 5 of the Schedule.

5. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
inserting:

p) | 556 | Other eating 6,000 4,800 | 5,000 4000 | 4250 | 3400
house, catering;
with no
accommodation
and sale of
alcohol

immediately after the following:

o) | 555 | Small Eating 8400 | 6,720 | 7,000 5,600 | 5950 | 4,760
House; Snack
Bar; Tea House
“Hotel”: No
lodging and no
alcohol served
with capacity up
to 5 customers.

appearing in Paragraph 5 of the Schedule.

6. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:

d) | 705 | Private 54,000 | 43200 | 45,000 | 36,000 |38250 | 30,600
Higher

Education
Institution:
Any type
of private
college or
higher

education
institution.

appearing in Paragraph 7 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

- D1) | 705 | Private Higher | 18,000 | 15,000 | 14,000 | 12,000 11,000 | 10,000
Education
Institution-
Any type of
private
college or
higher
education
institution up
to 100
students
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D2)

706

Private Higher
Education
Institution-
Any type of
private
college or
higher
education
institution:
From 101 to
300 pupils.

35,000

28,000

30,000

26,000

25,000

18,000

D3)

707

Private Higher
Education
Institution-
Any type of
private
college or
higher
education
institution:
Over 300
students

40,000

37,000

36,000

34,000

30,000

26,000

7. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by

deleting:

e)

710

Large 35,000

Private
Education
Institution:
over 100
pupils.

28,000

30,000

24,000

20,000

16,000

715

Medium 18,000

Private
Education
Institution:
From 31 to
100 pupils.

14,400

15,000

12,000

12,750

10200

g

720

Small 10,000

Private
Educationa
1 Facility:
Up to 30
pupils
including
Day care
and
Nursery
schools

8,000

7,000

5,600

5,000

4,000
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appearing in Paragraph 7 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the
following:

e)

710

Large
Private
Education
Institution:
over 300
pupils.

35,000

28,000

30,000

24,000

20,000

16,000

715

Medium
Private
Education
Institution:
From 101
to 300
pupils.

18,000

14,400

15,000

12,000

12,750

10,200

g)

720

Small
Private
Educationa
1 Facilities:
including
Day care
and
Nursery
schools:
Up to 100
pupils/stud
ents

10,000

8,000

7,000

5,600

5,000

4,000

8. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is

deleting:

amended by

c)

815

Small
Industrial
Plant:
premises up
to 100 m>

48,000

38,400

40,000

32,000

34,000

27,200

appe
follo

wing:

aring in Paragraph 8 of the Schedule and substitu

ting therefor with the

¢

815

Small
Industrial
Plant:
premises up
to 100 m?

38,000

32,000

28,000

24,000

20,000

14,000

9. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:

e)

825

Medium
Workshop/S
ervice-
Repair

24,000

19,200

20,000

16,000

17,000

13,600
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5,950 4,760

appearing in Paragraph 8 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the

following:
Medium 24,000 16,000 | 17,000 [ 13,600
5,600 5,950 4,760

Workshop/S
ervice-
10. The Fourth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:

Repair
E ’ Late payments of seasonal tickets 500

Contractor:
premises
from 25 m?
to 500 m?

Small
Workshop/S
ervice-
Repair
Contractor:
premises up
to 25m2.

8,400 6,720 7,000

Contractor:
premises
from 51 m?
to 500 m?

Small 8,400
Workshop/S

ervice-

Repair

Contractor;
premises up

to 50 m?.

6,720 7,000

appearing in Paragraph 10 of Part II of the Schedule and substituting therefor with
the following:

Al) | Late payments of seasonal tickets-PSV 500
Matatu/Pickups/Vans/Buses

A2) | Tuk Tuks 200

A3) | Boda Bodas 100
I1. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by

deleting:

a) ] Urban Areas Per Plot 15,000

b) ’ Peri-Urban Areas § Per Plot 10,000

c) ’ Other Areas Per Plot

6,000




Kiambu County Subsidiary Legislation, 2015

appearing in Paragraph 6 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the

following:
a) | Urban Areas Per Plot 7,500
b) | Peri-Urban Areas Per Plot 5,000
¢) | Other Areas Per Plot 3,000
12. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:
a) | Urban Areas Plinth area fee x2 3,000
b) | Peri Urban Areas Plinth area fee x2 5,000
c) | Other Areas Plinth area fee x2 6,000
appearing in Paragraph 33 of Part III of the Schedule and substituting therefor with
the following:
a) | Site Inspection within the county Plinth area fee x2 3,000
13. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:
a) | Application fee Per Application 1,000
b) | 1.0 square meter or less per year 1,950

appearing in Paragraph 55 of Part VII of the Schedule and substituting therefor with

the following:

a) | Application fee(for those whose core Per Application 1,000
business is advertising)
b) | Per area in square meters per year 1,950

14. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by

deleting:
a) | Banner on private property Per fortnight per banner 10,400
b) | Banner on public space Per fortnight per banner 30,800

appearing in Paragraph 56 of Part VII of the Schedule and substituting therefor with

the following:
a) | Banner on private property For the first 21 days 10,400
For every additional day 495
b)‘ Banner on public space For the first 21 days 30,800
For every additional day 1,466
15. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:
a) | Grains (Rice, Millet, Flour, Maize, Njugu, Sorghum) per bag etc 30
b) | Legumes (Njugu, Njahi, Beans, Green peas) per bag etc 30
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¢) | Root crops (carrots, potatoes, arrow roots, etc) per bag 30

d) | Vegetables (Cabbages, onions, green maize, Kale, Pumpkins, 20
Bananas, tomatoes) etc per bag

e) | Fruits(avocadoes, mangoes, oranges, pawpaw, passion fruit, plums, 20
lemons, pears pineapple, ripe bananas,) etc per bag

g) | Other Farm produce per standard bag 20

appearing in Paragraph 2 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the

following:

a) | Any package material/bag of up to 30 kg 10

b) | Any package material/bag of between 31-50 kg 20

¢) | Any package material/bag of over 50 kg 30

16. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting:

a) | Market days (food items) 30

b) | Non Market days (food items) 20

¢) | Any other non food item 20
appearing in Paragraph 1 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the
following:

a) | Daily Market entrance fee, all goods 20

17. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
inserting:

Part IB—Daily Hawking Rates

LA | Daily Hawking fee (in designated areas) 20 j

immediately after the following:

c) Poultry/Rabbit 10 j

appearing in Paragraph 5 of Part I of the Schedule
Dated the 7th May, 2015.

MARY NGULI,
County Executive Committee Member for Finance.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI




SPECIAL ISSUE 1
Kiambu County Gazette Supplement No. 4 27th March, 2015

(Legislative Supplement No. 2)

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 2
THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE ACT
(No.7 of 2014)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 16 (1) of the Kiambu County
Finance Act, 2014, the County Executive Committee Member for Finance, makes the
following Order—

THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE (AMENDMENT) NO. 2 ORDER, 2015

1. This Order may be cited as the Kiambu County Finance (Amendment No.2)
Order, 2015

2. The Third Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by:

(1) Deleting the following:

b) | Businesses Per month 200

appearing in Paragraph 1 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor
with the following:

Small and Medium size businesses | Per month 200

B1 | within town centres of Zone A

Small and Medium size businesses | Per Month 100
B2 | within town centres of Zone B or C

Small and Medium size businesses | Per month 100
B3 | outside town centres of Zone A

Small and Medium size businesses | Per month nil
B4 | outside town centres of Zone B or C

(i1) Inserting the following

H2) | Primary schools Per Annum 1,200

Immediately after the following

g) | Light Industries* Per Annum 9,600

appearing in Paragraph 1 of Part I of the Schedule.
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3. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by
deleting the following:

)

Any other non-food item

20

appearing in Paragraph 1 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor

with the following:

©)

Any other non-food item

20 or Annual Single Business Permit
fee appearing under Second Schedule
paragraph 1(e) code 115.

Dated the 26th March, 2015

MARY NGULI,

County Executive Committee Member for Finance and Economic Planning.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI




