SPECIAL ISSUE

Kiambu County Gazette Supplement No. 1

(Legislative Supplement No. 1)

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 1

(No. 7 of 2014)

THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE ACT

IN THE EXERCISE of the powers conferred on me by section 16 (1) of the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014, the County Executive Committee Member for finance makes the following Order:—

THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE (AMENDMENT OF THE SCHEDULES) ORDER, 2015.

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Kiambu County Finance (Amendment of Schedules) Order, 2015.
- 2. The First Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014, is amended under Part V of the Schedule by deleting the following:
- 2,000 1,000 (f) Registration of Public Secondary Schools (g) Registration of Public Primary School
 - appearing under Paragraph 11 of the Schedule.
- 3. The Fourth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by:
- (a) deleting
- (k) Motorcycle/Bodaboda, per month
- 100 (I) Bicycle/Bodaboda, per month
- appearing in Paragraph I of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:
 - (k) Motorcycle/Bodaboda, per month
 - (l) Bicycle/Bodaboda, per month
- per Instance (e) Unclamping charges (b) deleting
- appearing in Paragraph 8 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:
 - per Instance (e) Unclamping charges
- 4. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by:
- (a) deleting

appearing in Paragraph 40 of Part VI of the Schedule and substituting (i) Tenancy Agreement Monthly per house therefor with the following:

per Instance, per house (ii) Tenancy Agreement

(b) de eting

Single Rooms (m) Ofafa V Estate

1,700

appearing in Paragraph 42 of Part VI of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

(m) Ofafa V Estate

Single Rooms

1,700

(c) deleting the words "Wall/Window Branding" appearing in paragraph 51 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the words "Wall/Window Branding for Registered Businesses."

5. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

(f) Githunguri market stalls rent per annum

1,500

appearing in Paragraph 9 of Part II of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

(f) Githunguri market stalls rent per annum

The Eighth Schedule of the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended byadding the words "for commercial purposes" immediately after the words "License to keep dogs in urban areas" appearing in Paragraph 15 row c under Part II of the Schedule; (a)

deleting (*p*) Injection for Children (Below 5yrs.) (o) OP04

appearing in Paragraph 45 under Part IV of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

Injection for Children (Below 5yrs.) (o) OP04 The Ninth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting-

appearing in Paragraph 4 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

Kiambu County Subsidiary Legislation, 2015

3

1,000	2,000	2,000	8,000
Below 5 tons 1,000	6-7 tons	8-15 tons	Above 15 tons 8,000
(b) transportation of timber			

Dated the 2nd February, 2015.

Kiambu County Executive Committee Member for Finance. MARY NGULI,

(Legislative Supplement No. 3)

LEGAL NOTICE No. 3

THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE ACT, 2014

(No.7 of 2014)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 16 (1) of the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014, the County Executive Committee Member for Finance makes the following Order—

THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE (AMENDMENT OF THE SCHEDULES (No. 3)) ORDER, 2015

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Kiambu County Finance (Amendment of Schedules, (No. 3)) Order, 2015.
- 2. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by inserting:

h)	196	Market Traders and Hawker's License		4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	4,000
-		nmediately after the f	ollowing:	2,560	2,800	2,240	2,000	1,600
g)	195	Other-Retail Traders, Stores, Shops and Services	3,200	2,300	2,800	2,240	2,000	1,000

appearing in Paragraph 1 of the Schedule.

3. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

g)	495	Other	9,600	7,680	8,000	6,400	55,250	44,200
		Agricultural,			-			
		Forestry, and						
		Natural						
		Resources						

appearing in Paragraph 4 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

g)	495	Other		9,600	7,680	8,000	6,400	5,250	4,200
		Agricultural,					-042.01		
		Forestry,	and				tuen.		
		Natural							
		Resources							

4.The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

p)	558	Butchery	with	12,000	9,600	10,000	8,000	8,500	6,800
		Roasted	Meat						
		and/or	Soup						
		Kitchen: A	ny size	9					

appearing in Paragraph 5 of the Schedule.

5. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by inserting:

p)	556	Other eating house, catering;	6,000	4,800	5,000	4,000	4,250	3,400
		with no accommodation						
	TIE-L	and sale of alcohol						

immediately after the following:

0)	555	Small Eating	8,400	6,,720	7,000	5,600	5,950	4,760
		House; Snack						
	- 31	Bar; Tea House						
		"Hotel": No						
		lodging and no						
		alcohol served				erell .		
		with capacity up		1				
		to 5 customers.		-				
		1 7 6 1	0.1.1.1					

appearing in Paragraph 5 of the Schedule.

6. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

4)	705	Private	54,000	43,200	45,000	36,000	38,250	30,600
d)	103		34,000	43,200	+3,000	30,000	30,230	20,000
		Higher						
		Education	angil gi		gW : n	10 10 11		
		Institution:						
		Any type		-				
		of private	1,10		111		n 17	
		college or			-	Lin	Missir	
							_ m_ "	
		higher					L	
		education						
		institution.		1				
1	1				1	I		

appearing in Paragraph 7 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

D1)	705	Private Higher	18,000	15,000	14,000	12,000	11,000	10,000
		Education Institution-				. Samul	a Le	
		Any type of private college or						
	7.5 72	higher education institution up to 100 students	ger in Manua					
		Students						

D2)	706	Private Higher Education Institution-	35,000	28,000	30,000	26,000	25,000	18,000
		Any type of private college or higher education institution:						
		300 pupils.						
D3)	707	Private Higher Education Institution- Any type of private college or higher education institution: Over 300 students	40,000	37,000	36,000	34,000	30,000	26,000

7. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

e)	710	Large	35,000	28,000	30,000	24,000	20,000	16,000
		Private Education Institution: over 100 pupils.						
f)	715	Medium Private Education Institution: From 31 to 100 pupils.	18,000	14,400	15,000	12,000	12,750	10200
g)	720	Small Private Educationa 1 Facility: Up to 30 pupils including Day care and Nursery schools	10,000	8,000	7,000	5,600	5,000	4,000

appearing in Paragraph 7 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

e)	710	Large Private Education Institution: over 300 pupils.	35,000	28,000	30,000	24,000	20,000	16,000
f)	715	Medium Private Education Institution: From 101 to 300 pupils.	18,000	14,400	15,000	12,000	12,750	10,200
g)	720	Small Private Educationa 1 Facilities: including Day care and Nursery schools: Up to 100 pupils/stud ents	10,000	8,000	7,000	5,600	5,000	4,000

8. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

c)	815	Small	48,000	38,400	40,000	32,000	34,000	27,200
		Industrial						
		Plant:						1
		premises up						
		to 100 m ²				1.2		

appearing in Paragraph 8 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

c)	815	Small	38,000	32,000	28,000	24,000	20,000	14,000
	1	Industrial						1.00
d i		Plant:						
	1.0	premises up					520. Ra	
		to 100 m ²	7					

9. The Second Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

e)	825	Medium	24,000	19,200	20,000	16,000	17,000	13,600
		Workshop/S						
		ervice-						
		Repair						

		Contractor: premises from 25 m ² to 500 m ²					300	
f)	830	Small Workshop/S ervice- Repair Contractor: premises up to 25m2.	8,400	6,720	7,000	5,600	5,950	4,760

appearing in Paragraph 8 of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

e)	825	Medium	24,000	19,200	20,000	16,000	1	
		Workshop/S	21,000	19,200	20,000	16,000	17,000	13,600
		ervice-	et a la					
		Repair		-				
		Contractor:		100	E 4 mil p	la de	ui.	
		premises						
		from 51 m ²						
		to 500 m ²						
f)	830	Small	8,400	6.700				
-/	030	Workshop/S	0,400	6,720	7,000	5,600	5,950	4,760
		ervice-						
		Repair						100
		Contractor:	44451					Les In
		premises up						meet I
	1.24	to 50 m ² .						
	10 T	ha Farrett C. I						

10. The Fourth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

a) Late payments of seasonal tickets 500

appearing in Paragraph 10 of Part II of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

A1)	Late payments of seasonal tickets-PSV Matatu/Pickups/Vans/Buses	500
A2)	Tuk Tuks	200
A3)	Boda Bodas	100

11. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

a) Urban Areas		
	Per Plot	15,000
b) Peri-Urban Areas	Per Plot	10,000
c) Other Areas	Dow Dlas	
	Per Plot	6,000

appearing in Paragraph 6 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

a)	Urban Areas	Per Plot	7,500
b)	Peri-Urban Areas	Per Plot	5,000
c)	Other Areas	Per Plot	3,000

12. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

a)	Urban Areas	Plinth area fee x2	3,000
b)	Peri Urban Areas	Plinth area fee x2	5,000
c)	Other Areas	Plinth area fee x2	6,000

appearing in Paragraph 33 of Part III of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

a) Site Inspection within the county Plinth area fee x2 3,000

13. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

a)	Application fee	Per Application	1,000
b)	1.0 square meter or less	per year	1,950

appearing in Paragraph 55 of Part VII of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

a)	Application fee(for those whose core business is advertising)	Per Application	1,000
b)	Per area in square meters	per year	1,950

14. The Fifth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

a)	Banner on private property	Per fortnight per banner	10,400
b)	Banner on public space	Per fortnight per banner	30,800

appearing in Paragraph 56 of Part VII of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

For the first 21 days	10,400
For every additional day	495
For the first 21 days	30,800
For every additional day	1,466
	For every additional day For the first 21 days

15. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

a)	Grains (Rice, Millet, Flour, Maize, Njugu, Sorghum) per bag etc	
b)	Legumes (Njugu, Njahi, Beans, Green peas) per bag etc	30

c)	Root crops (carrots, potatoes, arrow roots, etc) per bag	30
d)	Vegetables (Cabbages, onions, green maize, Kale, Pumpkins, Bananas, tomatoes) etc per bag	20
e)	Fruits(avocadoes, mangoes, oranges, pawpaw, passion fruit, plums, lemons, pears pineapple, ripe bananas,) etc per bag	20
g)	Other Farm produce per standard bag	20

appearing in Paragraph 2 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

a)	Any package material/bag of up to 30 kg	10
b)	Any package material/bag of between 31-50 kg	20
c)	Any package material/bag of over 50 kg	30

16. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting:

a)	Market days (food items)	30
b)	Non Market days (food items)	20
c)	Any other non food item	20
		1

appearing in Paragraph 1 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

a) Daily Market entrance fee, all goods 20

17. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by inserting:

Part IB - Daily Hawking Rates

1A Daily Hawking fee (in designated areas)		20
imme	diately after the following:	

c) Poultry/Rabbit		Poultry/Rabbit	10
	19.70	' ' D	

appearing in Paragraph 5 of Part I of the Schedule

Dated the 7th May, 2015.

MARY NGULI,

County Executive Committee Member for Finance.

27th March, 2015

(Legislative Supplement No. 2)

LEGAL NOTICE No. 2

THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE ACT

(No.7 of 2014)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 16 (1) of the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014, the County Executive Committee Member for Finance, makes the following Order—

THE KIAMBU COUNTY FINANCE (AMENDMENT) NO. 2 ORDER, 2015

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Kiambu County Finance (Amendment No.2) Order, 2015
 - 2. The Third Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by:
 - (i) Deleting the following:

b)	Businesses	Per month	200
anner	ering in Paragraph 1 of I	Part I of the Scheo	fule and substituting therefor

appearing in Paragraph 1 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

B1	Small and Medium size businesses within town centres of Zone A	Per month	200
B2	Small and Medium size businesses within town centres of Zone B or C	Per Month	100
В3	Small and Medium size businesses outside town centres of Zone A	Per month	100
B4	Small and Medium size businesses outside town centres of Zone B or C	Per month	nil

(ii) Inserting the following

H2)	Primary schools	Per Annum	1,200

Immediately after the following

g)	Light Industries*	Per Annum	9,600
----	-------------------	-----------	-------

appearing in Paragraph 1 of Part I of the Schedule.

3. The Sixth Schedule to the Kiambu County Finance Act, 2014 is amended by deleting the following:

c) Any	other non-food item	20	
--------	---------------------	----	--

appearing in Paragraph 1 of Part I of the Schedule and substituting therefor with the following:

c)	Any other non-food item	20 or Annual Single Business Permit
		fee appearing under Second Schedule
		paragraph 1(e) code 115.

Dated the 26th March, 2015

MARY NGULI,

County Executive Committee Member for Finance and Economic Planning.